
APPARIEMENT DE L'APPLI
1. Activez Bluetooth 
2. Téléchargez l'appli Wahoo Fitness ou 
     autre appli de mise en forme compatible 
3. Mettez le TICKR FIT  
      Portez le TICKR FIT sur l'intérieur ou 
      l'extérieur du haut de votre avant-bras pour 
      une meilleure fiabilité    

4. Allumez le TICKR FIT
5. Appariez le TICKR FIT 
6. Enregistrez le capteur

APPARIEMENT DE ELEMNT
1. Allumez le ELEMNT 
2. Mettez le TICKR FIT
3. Allez dans le menu et choisissez ajouter / 
     apparier le capteur
4. Enregistrez le capteur

PROFITEZ DE VOTRE SÉANCE
Des questions ? Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions
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应用配对
1. 设定 - 开启蓝牙 
2. 下载Wahoo Fitness应用或其它兼容的训练应用
3. 穿上TICKR FIT
    将TICKR FIT戴在上部前臂的里面或外面可获
    得最高准确度 
4. 打开TICKR FIT
5. 与TICKR FIT配对
6. 保存感测器

打开ELEMNT并前往菜单
1. 旋动ELEMNT 
2. 穿上TICKR FIT
3. 前往菜单后选择添加/匹配感测器
4. 保存感测器
尽享锻炼
有问题？Go to wahoofitness.com/instructionsSI
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應用配對
1. 開啟Bluetooth 
2. 下載Wahoo Fitness應用或其它
   相容的訓練應用
3. 穿上TICKR FIT
    將TICKR FIT戴在上部前臂的裡
    面或外面可獲得最高準確度 
4. 開啟TICKR FIT
5. 與TICKR FIT配對 
6. 儲存感測器 

開啟ELEMNT並前往選單
1. 旋動ELEMNT 
2. 穿上TICKR FIT
3. 前往功能表後選擇新增/匹配感測器
4. 儲存感測器

盡享鍛煉
有問題？Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions
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ASSOCIAZIONE APP
1. Attiva il Bluetooth  
2. Scarica l'app Wahoo Fitness o altre 
     app di allenamento compatibili
3. Accendi TICKR FIT 
      Indossa TICKR FIT all'interno o all'esterno dell'
      avambraccio superiore per la massima precisione.   

4. Attiva TICKR FIT 
5. Associa  TICKR FIT
6. Salva il sensore 

ASSOCIAZIONE DI ELEMNT
1. Gira ELEMNT  
2. Accendi TICKR FIT
3. Vai al menu e seleziona aggiungi/
     abbina sensore
4. Salva il sensore 

GODITI IL TUO ALLENAMENTO
Domande? Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions
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APP-PAARUNG
1. Bluetooth einschalten  
2. Laden Sie die App Wahoo Fitness oder eine 
      andere kompatible Trainings-App herunter.
3. Legen Sie den TICKR FIT an. 
      Tragen Sie den TICKR FIT auf der Innen- oder 
      Außenseite Ihres oberen Unterarms, um präzise 
      Ergebnisse zu erhalten.   

4. Schalten Sie den TICKR FIT ein. 
5. Verbinden Sie den TICKR FIT.
6. Sensor speichern

ELEMNT-PAARUNG
1. Drehen Sie das ELEMNT. 
2. Legen Sie den TICKR FIT an. 
3. Gehen Sie zum Menü und wählen Sie 
   „Sensor hinzufügen/verbinden“.
4. Sensor speichern

VIEL SPAß BEI IHREM ÜBUNG!
Fragen? Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions 
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クイックスタートガイド
1. Bluetoothをオンにします  
2. Wahoo Fitnessアプリまたはその
   他の互換性のあるトレーニングア
   プリをダウンロードします
3. TICKR FITを取り付けます  
   精度を最適にするには、前腕上部
   の内側または外側にTICKR FITを
   着用します 
4. TICKR FITをオンにします 
5. TICKR FITをペアリングします 
6. センサーを保存します 

ELEMNT ペアリング
1. ELEMNTをオンにします 
2. TICKR FITを取り付けます 
3. 「メニュー」に進み、「add/pair 
sensor（センサーの追加/ペアリング）
」を選択します
4. センサーを保存します

ワークアウトをお楽しみください
ご質問は? Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions 
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EMPAREJAMIENTO DE LA APP
1. Encienda Bluetooth  
2. Descargue la app Wahoo Fitness 
     u otra app de entrenamiento. 
3. Encienda TICKR FIT 
      Coloque TICKR FIT ya sea por la parte interna 
      o externa de la parte superior del antebrazo para
      lograr una mejor precisión 

4. Encienda TICKR FIT 
5. Empareja TICKR FIT
6. Sensor de guardado

EMPAREJAMIENTO ELEMNT 
1. Gire ELEMNT  
2. Encienda TICKR FIT 
3. Diríjase al menú y seleccione 
     el sensor agregar/par
4. Sensor de guardado

DISFRUTA DE TU EJERCICIO
¿Dudas? Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions
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앱 페어링
1. 블루투스를 켜세요  
2. Wahoo Fitness 앱 또는 호환되는
   다른 운동 앱을 다운로드하세요
3. TICKR FIT를 끼세요
   최적의 정확도를 위해 윗 팔뚝 
   안쪽이나 바깥쪽에 TICKR FIT를 
   착용하세요    
4. TICKR FIT를 켜세요 
5. TICKR FIT를 페어링하세요 
6. 센서를 저장하세요 

ELEMNT편성 
1. ELEMNT를 켜세요  
2. TICKR FIT를 끼세요 
3. 메뉴로 이동하여 센서 추가/페어링을 
   선택하세요
4. 센서를 저장하세요 
盡享鍛煉
질문이 있으십니까? Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions
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การจบัค ูแ่อป
1. เป ดิบลทู ธู  
2. ดาวน์ โหลดแอป Wahoo Fitness หร อืแอป
    การฝ กึซอ้มอ ืน่ๆ ท ี ่ ใชง้านดว้ยกนัได ้
3. สวม TICKR FIT
    ท ีด่ า้นในหร อืดา้นนอกหนา้แขนทอ่นบน
    เพ ือ่ความแมน่ยำส งูสดุ    
4. เป ดิเคร ือ่ง TICKR FIT 
5. เขา้ค ู่ TICKR FIT 
6. บนัทกึเซ น็เซอร ์

ELEMNT การจบัค ู่ 
1. เป ดิเคร ื อ่ง ELEMNT  
2. สวม TICKR FIT
3. ไปท ี ่ ม้น แูลว้เลอืกเพ ิม่/เข า้ค ูเ่ซ น็เซอร ์
4. บนัทกึเซ น็เซอร ์ 
สนกุกบัการออกกำลงักายของคณุ
มคีำถามหร อืไม?่ Go to 
wahoofitness.com/instructions

TH
AI

QUICK START GUIDE



1. TURN ON BLUETOOTH

1. TURN ON THE ELEMNT

ENJOY YOUR WORKOUT!

ON

Wahoo Fitness
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5. PAIR TICKR FIT
    Go into the app settings 
    and select pair sensor.

2. DOWNLOAD THE WAHOO FITNESS
    APP OR OTHER COMPATIBLE 
    TRAINING APP.

3. PUT ON THE TICKR FIT
    Wear the TICKR FIT on the inside 
    or outside of your upper forearm 
    for the best accuracy.

4. TURN ON THE TICKR FIT 6. SAVE SENSOR

TICKR FIT

Pair Sensor

TICKR FIT

TICKR FIT

TICKR FIT

2. PUT ON THE TICKR FIT 3. GO TO MENU AND SELECT ADD/PAIR SENSOR 4. SAVE SENSOR

SAVE
TICKR FIT?

V. 1QUESTIONS? GO TO WAHOOFITNESS.COM/INSTRUCTIONS



Wahoo Fitness (UK) Ltd.
11-12 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y5LU
United Kingdom

Ces importantes informations sur le produit contiennent des 
informations d'utilisation, de régulations et de garantie.

Précautions concernant les piles
Certains produits Wahoo Fitness peuvent contenir les piles 
boutons.
- GARDER LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS
- NE JAMAIS METTRE LES PILES DANS LA BOUCHE. Les 
avaler peut entraîner des brûlures chimiques, la perforation 
des tissus mous, et le décès. Des brûlures graves peuvent 
survenir dans les 2 heures suivant l'ingestion. Obtenir des 
soins médicaux immédiats.
- Remplacer les piles uniquement avec des piles de rechange 
appropriées. L'utilisation d'autres piles présente un risque 
d'incendie et d'explosion.
- Ne pas utiliser des outils tranchants pour retirer la pile 
remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
- Ne pas retirer ou tenter de retirer les piles non remplaçables 
par l'utilisateur.

Merci de consulter votre médecin avant d’entamer ou de 
modifier un programme d’exercices. Si vous êtes équipés d’un 
stimulateur cardiaque ou de tout autre appareil électronique 
implanté, merci de consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser un 
capteur de fréquence cardiaque. Ce produit est destiné 
exclusivement à un usage récréatif et non à des fins 
médicales. Les données de fréquence cardiaque tout comme 
d’autres données pourraient être influencées par des 
interférences provenant de sources externes. Si vous utilisez 
ce produit en association avec des logiciels de navigation, 
veillez à rester toujours attentifs à votre environnement et à ne 
pas fixer exclusivement votre attention sur l’écran. Définissez 
votre destination tout comme vos autres données d’utilisateur 
avant de vous mettre en route afin de garantir que votre 
attention soit concentrée sur votre tâche et que vos fonctions 
soient entièrement consacrées à votre activité et non au mode 
d’emploi. Ce matériel ne contient aucun élément réparable 
par l’utilisateur. Les réparations ou modifications doivent donc 
être opérées par un technicien agréé par Wahoo Fitness. Toute 
modification ou réparation non-autorisée invaliderait votre 
garantie. Prenez garde de ne pas exposer ce matériel à une 
source excessive de chaleur ou de froid. Nous recommandons 
de faire installer ce produit par un technicie.

(I) Garanzia limitata 

Wahoo Fitness garantisce che questo prodotto è esente da 
difetti nei materiali e nella manodopera, sotto condizioni 
d’utilizzo normale, per un anno dalla data d’acquisto originale 
da parte dell’utente finale. Non sono coperti i difetti risultanti 
da un uso improprio o irragionevole, da una cattiva 
manutenzione, incidenti, eccessiva umidità o contatto con 
liquidi, insetti, imballaggio improprio, fulmini, sovraccarichi 
elettrici, oppure da manomissione non autorizzata, 
alterazione, o modifica. Wahoo Fitness - a sua discrezione 
riparerà o sostituirà con un prodotto comparabile, non 
addebitando nessun costo all’utente per le parti di ricambio e 
la manodopera, mentre l’utente sarà responsabile per i costi di 
spedizione. I prodotti possono essere nuovi, rimessi a nuovo, o 
ricondizionati e sono coperti da garanzia per il periodo più 
lungo tra il periodo residuo della garanzia del prodotto 
originario e sessanta (60) giorni dalla data di sostituzione o 
riparazione. Tutti i prodotti sostituiti diventano di proprietà di 
Wahoo Fitness.

OVE CONSENTITO, LE DISPOSIZIONI DI QUESTA GARANZIA 
LIMITATA VALGONO IN LUOGO DI OGNI ALTRA GARANZIA 
SCRITTA, SIA ESSA ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, SCRITTA O 
ORALE, IVI INCLUSE OGNI GARANZIA DI 
COMMERCIABILITA’ O IDONEITA’ PER UN USO SPECIFICO. 
IN NESSUN CASO WAHOO FITNESS SARA’ RESPONSABILE 
PER DANNI DIRETTI, SPECIALI, INCIDENTALI, 
CONSEQUENZIALI O INDIRETTI. POICHE’ ALCUNI PAESI 
NON CONSENTONO LIMITAZIONI DEI TERMINI DI UNA 
GARANZIA NE’ L’ESCLUSIONE DI RESPONSABILITA’ O LA 
LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITA’ PER DANNI 
ACCIDENTALI O INDIRETTI, LE SOMMENZIONATE 
LIMITAZIONI O ESCLUSIONI POTREBBERO NON ESSERE 

APPLICABILI.

Per usufruire della garanzia, contatta Wahoo Fitness per 
istruzioni sulla spedizione ed ottenere un numero RMA 
ditracking. Restituisci il tuo dispositivo avendo prepagato le 
spese di trasporto, insieme alla ricevuta d’acquisto originale 
che costituisce una prova di acquisto richiesta per le 
riparazioni sotto garanzia, insieme al numero di tracking RMA 
scritto all’esterno della confezione, e spedisci il tutto a 
WahooFitness. Non esitare a contattare Wahoo Fitness per 
qualsiasi domanda riguardante il tuo prodotto.

Attenzione! 
Il produttore non è responsabile per interferenze con radio o 
TV provocate da modifiche non autorizzate su questo 
dispositivo. Tali modifiche potrebbero impedire agli utenti di 
azionare il dispositivo. 

Dichiarazione CE
Con la presente, Wahoo Fitness dichiara che questo prodotto è 
conforme a:
- I requisiti essenziali e alle disposizioni essenziali pertinenti 
della direttiva 2014/53/EU
- Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet: http://wahoofit-
ness.com/regulatory-notices. L'oggetto della dichiarazione 
precedentemente descritto è conforme alla pertinente 
armonizzazione della legislazione dell'Unione Europea: 
direttiva 2014/53/EU e altre direttive applicabili. Questa 
dichiarazione è rilasciata sotto la responsabilità esclusiva di 
Wahoo Fitness, LLC.
- Tutti i prodotti Wahoo elencati funzionano entro una banda 
di frequenza di 2402-2480 MHz e al di sotto della soglia  di 
massima potenza in uscita di 100mW (20dBm)

Le autorità di regolamentazione nell'ambito dell'UE 
possonoottenere informazioni relative alla conformità 
scrivendo a:
Wahoo Fitness (UK) Ltd.
11-12 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y5LU
United Kingdom

Questa importante guida informativa del prodotto contiene 
informazioni relative alla sicurezza, all'utilizzo, alle normative 
e alla garanzia. 

Sicurezza della batteria:
Alcuni prodotti Wahoo Fitness potrebbero contenere batterie a 
bottone.
- TENERE LE BATTERIE LONTANE DALLA PORTATA 
DEI BAMBINI
- NON METTERE LE BATTERIE IN BOCCA. L'ingestione può 
provocare ustioni chimiche, perforazione del tessuto molle e la 
morte. Gravi ustioni possono verificarsi entro 2 ore 
dall'ingestione. Consultare immediatamente un medico.
- Sostituire le batterie solo con batterie di ricambio corrette. 
L'uso di batterie diverse può causare incendi ed esplosioni.
- Non utilizzare strumenti taglienti per rimuovere la cella 
sostituibile dall'utente.
- Non rimuovere o tentare di rimuovere le batterie 
nonsostituibili dall'utente.

Prima di cominciare o modificare qualsiasi programma di 
esercizio fisico consulta il tuo medico di fiducia. Se sei 
portatore di pacemaker o hai impiantati altri dispositive 
elettronici, consulta il tuo medico prima di usare un sensore 
di frequenza cardiaca. Questo prodotto viene venduto 
solamente ad uso ricreativo e non è inteso per usi o fini 
medici. La misurazione della frequenza cardiaca e di altri 
valori potrebbe essere influenzata da interferenze dovute a 
fonti esterne. Se utilizzi questo prodotto con un software di 

navigazione, sii sempre consapevole di ciò che ti circonda e 
evita di concentrarti sullo schermo. Inoltre, imposta le 
destinazioni e tutti gli altri valori prima della tua partenza, 
al fine di assicurare che la tua attenzione sia sugli esercizi 
e le tue abilità siano dirette alle tue attività e non allo 
strumento. Questo dispositivo non contiene parti riparabili 
dall’utente e qualsiasi modifica o riparazione deve essere 
eseguita esclusivamente da un tecnico autorizzato da 
Wahoo Fitness. Ogni modifica o riparazione non autorizzata 
invaliderà la garanzia del prodotto. Non lasciare il 
dispositivo esposto a fonti di calore o freddo eccessivi. 
Consigliamo di far eseguire l’installazione del prodotto da 
un tecnico di biciclette qualificato.

(G) Garantiebestimmung
Wahoo Fitness garantiert, bei normaler Benutzung für ein Jahr 
ab Kaufdatum, daß dieses Produkt frei von Material- und 
Herstellungsfehlern ist. Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße 
Benutzung/Pflege, Unfälle, überm..ige Feuchtigkeit/Nässe, 
Insekten, unsachgemäßes Verpacken, Hitzeeinwirkung, 
Stromschläge sowie auch durch technische Modifikationen 
oder Umbauten entstehen, werden nicht von der Garantie 
abgedeckt. Wahoo Fitness ersetzt ein defektes Produkt nach 
Prüfung und jeweiligem Ermessen mit einem vergleichbaren 
Artikel. Dabei müssen einzig die Portokosten vom Käufer 
übernommen werden. Austauschprodukte können neu, 
aufgearbeitet oder erneuert sein und für diese Produkte gilt 
eine Gewährleistung von 60 Tagen nachdem Sie das Produkt 
zurück erhalten haben. Alle ersetzten Geräte werden wieder 
Eigentum von Wahoo Fitness.

Soweit zulässig treten diese Garantiebestimmungen anstelle 
jeder anderen Garantiebestimmung, sei sie direkt oder 
indirekt, schriftlich oder mündlich, einschließlich jeglicher 
Zusicherung allgemeiner Gebrauchstauglichkeit oder 
Garantiebestimmung bezüglich der Nutzbarkeit für einen 
bestimmten Zweck. Wahoo Fitness haftet nicht für spezielle 
oder zufällige Schäden, Folgeschäden oder indirekte Schäden. 
In einigen Ländern ist die Einschränkung der Haftbarkeit auf 
eine genau festgelegte Summe, oder der Ausschluss der 
Haftbarkeit, nicht erlaubt, daher ist es möglich, dass die oben 
genannten Einschränkungen und Ausschlussklauseln für Sie 
nicht gelten.

Bei einem Garantie- oder Kulanzantrag kontaktieren Sie bitte 
Wahoo Fitness, um die entsprechenden Versandinformationen 
sowie eine Referenznummer zu erhalten. Senden Sie das 
Produkt ausreichend frankiert zusammen mit dem originalen 
Kaufbeleg an Wahoo Fitness. Schreiben Sie die 
Referenznummer gut sichtbar außen auf das Paket. Sollten 
Sie Fragen bezüglich Ihres Wahoo Fitness Produktes haben 
zögern Sie nicht, sich mit uns in Verbindung zu setzen.

Achtung!
Der Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich für jegliche Funk- 
oder Fernsehstörung, die durch unbefugte Veränderungen 
an dieser Ausrüstung verursacht werden. Solche 
Veränderungen könnten die Befugnis des Anwenders zum 
Betrieb der Ausrüstung aufheben.

CE-Erklärung
Hiermit erklärt Wahoo Fitness, dass dieses Produkt:
-die wesentlichen Anforderungen und andere relevante 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und
- Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung (DoC) 
steht unter der folgenden Internet-Adresse zur Verfügung: 
http://wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices. Der Gegenstand 
der oben beschriebenen Erklärung steht im Einklang mit der  
entsprechenden Harmonisierung der Gesetzgebung in der 

Europäischen Union: Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und anderen 
möglicherweise anwendbaren Richtlinien. Diese Erklärung 
wird unter der alleinigen Verantwortung von Wahoo Fitness, 
LLC ausgestellt.
- Alle aufgeführten Wahoo Produkte werden innerhalb des 
2402-2480 MHz-Frequenzbandes und unterhalb des 
Schwellenwertes für die maximale Ausgangsleistung von 
100mW (20dBm) betrieben.

Aufsichtsbehörden innerhalb der EU können Informationen 
zur Einhaltung (Compliance) durch ein Anschreiben an:
Wahoo Fitness (UK) Ltd.
11-12 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y5LU
United Kingdom

Dieser wichtige Leitfaden zur Produktinformation enthält 
Sicherheits- und Bedienhinweise sowie Informationen zu 
Vorschriften und Garantie.

Batteriesicherheit:
Einige Produkte von Wahoo Fitness können Knopfzellen 
enthalten.
- BATTERIEN VON KINDERN FERNHALTEN
- BATTERIEN NIEMALS IN DEN MUND STECKEN. 
Verschlucken kann zu Verätzungen, zur Perforation von 
Weichgewebe und zum Tod führen. Schwere Verätzungen 
können innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach der Aufnahme 
eintreten. Sofort ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
- Batterien nur durch korrekte Ersatzbatterien ersetzen. Die 
Verwendung anderer Batterien kann eine Brand- und 
Explosionsgefahr darstellen.
- Nicht austauschbare Batterien dürfen weder ausgetauscht,
- noch darf ein Versuch eines Austauschs unternommen

Bevor Sie ein Trainings-Program beginnen oder modifizieren, 
fragen Sie bitte Ihren Arzt um Rat. Sollten Sie einen 
Herzschrittmacher oder ein anderes elektronisches Gerät 
implantiert haben, fragen Sie unbedingt vor dem Einsatz eines 
Pulsgurtes Ihren Arzt um Rat. Dieses Produkt darf keinesfalls 
zur medizinischen Kontrolle eingesetzt werden. Es dient 
ausschließlich dem Einsatz im Freizeit- und Wettkampfsport. 
Der Puls sowie auch andere Angaben der Sensoren können 
unter Umständen durch äußere Einflüsse gestört werden. 
Sollten Sie dieses Produkt zusammen mit einer 
Navigations-Software benutzen geben Sie stets acht auf Ihre 
Umgebung. Programmieren Sie Ihr Ziel vor Fahrtantritt damit 
Sie sich vollständig auf Ihre sportliche Tätigkeit konzentrieren 
können. Dieses Gerät ist wartungsfrei. Reparaturen und 
Modifikationen dürfen ausschließlich von „Wahoo Fitness“ 
autorisierten Technikern durchgeführt werden. Jedes 
unautorisierte Öffnen, Reparieren oder Modifizieren führt zum 
Verlust des Garantieanspruchs. Setzen Sie dieses Produkt 
nicht überm..ig hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen aus. Wir 
empfehlen die Montage dieses Produkt durch einen 
qualifizierten Techniker, um Problemen vorzubeugen. Sollten 
Sie die Anleitung oder Teile daraus nicht verstehen, wenden 
Sie sich bitte vor Benutzung an den Fachhändler, bei dem Sie 
das Produkt gekauft haben.

(S) Garantía Limitada
Wahoo Fitness Garantiza que este producto está libre de 
defectos en el material y mano de obra bajo uso normal 
durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra original. Los 
defectos que han resultado por inadecuado o indebido uso o 
mantenimiento, accidental, el exceso de humedad, insectos, 
empaque inadecuado, rayos, picos de tensión, o la 
manipulación no autorizada, alteración o modificación no está 
cubierta. Wahoo Fitness a su discreción reparará o 
reemplazará con un producto comparable sin costo alguno 
para el cliente de partes y mano de obra siempre y cuando el 
cliente sea responsable por el costo de envío. Los productos 
pueden ser nuevos, renovados o reacondicionados y están 
garantizados por lo que quede de la compra original o 60 días 
a partir de cambio el que sea mayor. Todos los productos 
sustituidos pasarán a ser de la propiedad de Wahoo Fitness.

CUANDO ESTÁ PERMITIDO LAS DISPOSICIONES DE ESTA 
GARANTIA LIMITADA SON EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA POR ESCRITO YA SEA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA 
ORALES O ESCRITAS INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN DE LA APTITUD DE PROPÓSITO EN 

(F) Garantie limitée
Wahoo Fitness garantit que ce produit est exempt de vices 
dematériau et de fabrication, dans le cadre de son utilisation 
normale, pendant un an à compter de sa date d'achat initiale. 
D’éventuels défaillances résultant d’une utilisation ou d'un 
entretien impropre ou injustifiés, d’un accident, d’un excés 
d'humidité, d’un lieu de conservation inadéquat, d’insectes, 
de la foudre, d’une surtension ou d’une modication, d’une 
utilisation ou d’une altération non autorisées, ne seront pas 
couverts. Si elle le juge opportun, Wahoo Fitness se réserve le 
droit de réparer ou de remplacer ce produit par un produit 
comparable, sans frais supplémentaires de pièces ou de 
main-d'œuvre pour le client, à la seule condition que le client 
prenne en charge les frais d'expédition. Les produits neufs, 
reconditionnés ou remis à neuf seront alors garantis soit pour 
la période restante par rapport à leur achat initial, soit pour 
60 jours à compter de la date de leur retour, la période de 
garantie la plus longue s’appliquant dans ce cas. Tout produit 
remplacé devient la propriété de Wahoo Fitness.

DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI, LES 
DISPOSITIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
ANNULENT ET REMPLACENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, 
EXPRESSE OU TACITE, ÉCRITE OU VERBALE, Y COMPRIS 
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULAR. EN AUCUN 
CAS, WAHOO FITNESS NE POURRA ÊTRE TENUE 
RESPONSABLES DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, FORTUITS, 
SPÉCIAUX, ACCIDENTELS, ACCESSOIRES, CONSÉCUTIFS 
OU INDUITS. CERTAINS PAYS N'AUTORISANT PAS 
L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE 
DANS LE CAS DE PREJUDICES FORTUITS OU INDUITS, IL 
SE PEUT QUE LES LIMITATIONS CI-DESSUS NE VOUS 
CONCERNENT PAS.

Si vous souhaitez profiter de votre garantie, veuillez contactez 
Wahoo Fitness. Vous obtiendrez les instructions d'expédition 
et un numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (RMA). 
Retournez votre appareil, port payé, accompagné de sa facture 
originale comme preuve d'achat pour les réparations sous 
garantie. Inscrivez son numéro RMA sur l'extérieur du colis 
ainsi que dans votre courrier à Wahoo Fitness. N'hésitez pas 
à contacter Wahoo Fitness pour toute question concernant 
votre produit.

Avertissement ! 
Le fabricant ne peut être tenu pour responsable de toute 
interférence radio ou TV causée par des modifications non 
autorisées apportées à cet équipement. De telles 
modifications peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à opérer 
cet équipement. 

Déclaration CE
Par la présente, Wahoo Fitness déclare que ce produit 
respecte:
- Les exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes 
de la directive 2014/53/EU
- Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité (DoC) de 
l'UE est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : 
http://wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices. L'objet de la 
déclaration décrite ci-dessus est en conformité avec la 
législation d'harmonisation de l'Union européenne adéquate : 
Directive 2014/53/EU et toute autre directive applicable. 
Cette déclaration est émise sous la seule responsabilité de 
Wahoo Fitness, LLC.
- Tous les produits Wahoo listés opèrent dans la bande de 
fréquence 2402-2480 MHz et sous le seuil de puissance de 
sortie maximale de 100mW (20dBm)

Les autorités réglementaires au sein de l'UE pourront obtenir 
des renseignements de conformité en envoyant un courrier à 
l'adresse suivante:

Contact Wahoo Fitness

Wahoo Fitness L.L.C.
90 W. Wieuca Road 110
Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30342 

Important Product 
Information

www.WahooFitness.com
Support@WahooFitness.com

Subject to the exclusions and limitations set out 
below, we warrant to you that if you purchase a 
product directly from us, or from any of our authorised 
resellers, that it will not contain defects which are a 
result of faulty manufacturer workmanship or 
materials. This warranty subsists for 1 year from the 
date of purchase.

Subject to any rights you have under the 
Australian Consumer Law, we will not be liable 
for defects which are a result of damage or loss 
caused by factors beyond our control, any 
product which has not been maintained 
according to any care or maintenance 
instructions provided with the product, any 
alterations to a product which are not performed 
by us, or damage or defects caused to the 
product due to unusual or non-recommended 
use. We will not be liable for any special, 
indirect, consequential or economic loss or 
damage or loss of profits whatsoever suffered by 
you or any other person resulting from any act or 
omission by us.

Our total liability in respect of this Warranty 
against Defects is limited to the replacement 
of the goods.

Any claim made under this warranty must be 
made by returning the defective goods to us, at 
your expense. Please provide details of the 
defect and evidence of purchase to 
support@wahoofitness.com.

This Warranty against Defects is provided in 
addition to other rights and remedies that you 
may have at law. Our goods come with 
guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a major failure and for 
compensation for any reasonably foreseeable 
loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the 
goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be 
of acceptable quality and the failure does not 
amount to a major failure.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

To assure continued compliance, any changes or 
modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the users 
authority to operate this equipment. (Example- use 
only shielded interface cables when connecting to a 
computer or peripheral devices).  

         

Caution! The manufacturer is not responsible for any 
radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized 
modifications to this equipment. Such modifications 
could void the users authority to operate the equipment.

IC Statement
This device complies with Industry Canada 
license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device. The device meets 
the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in 
section 2.5 of RSS 102 and users can obtain Canadian 
information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie 
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de 
licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes: (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire 
de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si 
le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement. Le dispositif rencontre l'exemption 
des limites courantes d’évaluation dans la section 2.5 
de RSS 102 et les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir 
l’information canadienne sur l'exposition et la 
conformité de rf. 

CE statement：Hereby, Wahoo Fitness declares that 
this product is in compliance with: 
- The essential requirements and essential 
relevant provisions of directive 2014/53/EU
- The full text of the EU declaration of conformity 
(DoC) is available at the following internet address: 
www.wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices. The 
object of the declaration described above is in 
conformity with the relevant European Union 
harmonization Legislation: Directive 2014/53/EU 
and any other applicable directives. This 
declaration is issued under the sole responsibility 
of Wahoo Fitness, LLC.
- All listed wahoo products operate within the 
2402-2480 MHz frequency band and below the 
maximum output power threshold of 100mW (20dBm).
Regulatory authorities within the EU may obtain 
compliance information by writing to:
Wahoo Fitness (UK) Ltd.
11-12 Pall Mall 
London
SW1Y5LU
United Kingdom

This Important Product Information Guide 
contains safety and handling, regulatory, and 
warranty information. 
Battery Safety: Some Wahoo Fitness products 
may contain coin cell batteries.
- KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN 
- NEVER PUT BATTERIES IN MOUTH Swallowing 
can lead to chemical burns, perforation of the 
soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can occur 
within 2 hours of ingestion. 
Seek immediate medical attention.
- Only replace batteries with correct replacement 
batteries. Using other batteries poses a risk for 
fire and explosion.

- Do not use sharp tools to remove the 
user-replaceable cell.
- Do not remove or attempt to remove 
non-user-replaceable batteries.

Before beginning or modifying any exercise 
program, please consult your physician. If you 
have a pacemaker or other implanted electronic 
device, consult your physician before using a 
heart rate sensor. This product is intended for 
recreational use only and is not intended for 
medical purposes. Heart rate and other readings 
could be influenced by interference from external 
sources. If you use this product with navigation 
software, always be aware of your surroundings 
and do not fixate on the screen. Moreover, set 
destinations and other user inputs prior to your 
departure to ensure your attention stays on task 
and your facilities are directed to your activity and 
not the device. This device contains no user user 
servicable parts and repairs / modification should 
only be made by a technician authorized by 
Wahoo Fitness. Any unauthorized modifications or 
repairs will void your warranty. Do not leave 
device exposed to excessive heat or cold.

California Proposition 65
The enclosed hardware and its packaging contain
chemicals the State of California has found to 
cause cancer, birth defects or reproductive harm.

FCC Rules Part 15 
The enclosed hardware device complies with part 
15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference and (2) it must accept 
any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation. 

FCC Compliance Statement: 
This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in residential 
installations. This equipment generates, uses, 
and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not 
installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation.

If this equipment does cause interference to radio 
or television equipment reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
-Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver  
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.                                

Limited Warranty
Wahoo Fitness warrants this product to be free from 
defects in material and workmanship, under normal 
use, for one year from the date of original purchase. 
Defects that have resulted from improper or 
unreasonable use or maintenance, accident, excess 
moisture, insects, improper packing, lightning, 
power surges, or unauthorized tampering, alteration 
or modification are not covered. Wahoo Fitness will, 
at its discretion, repair or replace with a 
comparable product, at no charge to the customer 
for parts or labor, so long as customer is 
responsible for shipping costs. Products may be 
new, refurbished or reconditioned and are 
warranted for the unexpired period of the original 
purchase, or 60 days from return, whichever is 
greater. Any products replaced become the property 
of Wahoo Fitness.

WHERE PERMITTED, THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER 
WRITTEN WARRANTY, WHETHER EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL, INCLUDING ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERCHAN TABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT 
SHALL WAHOO FITNESS BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT 
DAMAGES. SOME PLACES DO NOT ALLOW 
LIMITATIONS ON THE EXCLUSION OR LIMI TATION 
OF LIABILITY TO SPECIFIED AMOUNTS, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS M AY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU.

To obtain warranty service, contact Wahoo Fitness 
for shipping instructions and an RMA tracking 
number. Return your device, freight prepaid, along 
with the original sales receipt which is a required 
proof of purchase for warranty repairs, with the RMA 
tracking number written on the outside of the 
package, and mail to Wahoo Fitness.

Australian Warranty Information
This document details the terms and conditions of the 
warranty provided with this product. Please disregard 
any other representations contained on this product's 
packaging or provided with this product, which 
constitute or appear to constitute a warranty.
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PARTICULAR. EN NINGÚN CASO WAHOO FITNESS SE HACE 
RESPONSABLE DE ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O DAÑOS 
INDIRECTOS. ALGUNOS LUGARES NO PERMITEN 
LIMITACIONES DE LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE 
RESPONSABILIDAD PARA ESPECIFICAS CANTIDADADES, 
POR LO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSION ANTERIORES 
NO SON APLICABLES AL USUARIO.

Para obtener servicio de garantía póngase en contacto con 
Wahoo Fitness para recibir instrucciones de envío y para un 
número de seguimiento RMA. Devuelva su dispositivo, con 
portes pagados tambien con el recibo de compra original que es 
un comprobante de compra para reparaciones en garantía con el 
número de seguimiento RMA escrito en el exterior de el paquete 
y envíelo a Wahoo Fitness. Por favor no dude en contactarse con 
Wahoo Fitness para cualquier pregunta que tenga respecto a su 
producto.

¡Precaución!
El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna interferencia 
de radio o tv causada por modificaciones no autorizada a este 
equipo. Dichas modificaciones pueden causar la cancelación del 
permiso para operar el equipo.

Declaración de CE
Por el presente documento, Wahoo Fitness declara que 
esteproducto cumple con lo siguiente:
- los requisitos básicos y las disposiciones correspondientes de 
la directriz 2014/53/EU;
- El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad CE (DoC) 
está disponible en la siguiente página de internet: 
http://wahoofitness.com/regulatory-notices. El objeto de esta 
declaración es conforme a la armonización de Legislación de la 
Unión Europea: Directiva 2014/53/EU y cualquier directiva 
aplicable. Esta declaración se emite bajo la responsabilidad 
exclusiva de Wahoo Fitness, LLC. 
- Todos los productos listados de Wahoo operan en la banda de 
frequencia MHz de 2402-2480 y debajo del límite de potencia 
máxima de 100mW (20dBm) 

Las autoridades normativas de la UE pueden obtener 
información sobre los requisitos por correo:
Wahoo Fitness (UK) Ltd.
11-12 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y5LU
United Kingdom

Esta importante guía de información de producto contiene 
información sobre el manejo, seguridad, reglamento y garantía.

Seguridad de las baterías:
Algunos Wahoo Fitness productos pueden contener baterías tipo 
moneda.
- MANTENER LAS BATERÍAS LEJOS DEL ALCANCE DE LOS 
NIÑOS.
- NUNCA LLEVAR LAS BATERÍAS A LA BOCA. La deglución de 
estas puede ocasionar quemaduras químicas, perforaciones en 
tejidos blandos en incluso la muerte. También pueden 
producirse quemaduras severas 2 horas después del incidente. 
Solicite atención médica de inmediato
- Al reemplazar las baterías, usar únicamente los repuestos 
correctos. El uso de baterías diferentes supone un riesgo de 
incendio o explosión.
- No usar herramientas con filo para retirar las baterías 
reemplazables.
- No retirar baterías no reemplazables ni intentar hacerlo.

Antesde comenzar o modificar un programa de ejercicio 
consulte a su medico. Si usted tiene un marcapasos u otro 
dispositivo electrónico implantado. Consulte a su doctor antes 
de usar un sensor de frecuencia cardiaca. Este es un product 
destinado a usos recreativos y no está destinado a uso médico. 
El proposito de frecuencia cardiaca y otras lecturas pueden estar 

influenciadas por la interferncia de fuentes externas. Si 
utiliza este producto con el software de navegación, siempre 
tener encuenta su entorno y no fijar la vista en la pantalla. 
Por otra parte el usuario puede definir los destinos antes de 
su para asegurarse de que su atención se mantiene en la 
tarea y sus instalaciones están dirigidas a su actividad y no al 
dispositivo. Este dispositivo no contiene partes que el usuario 
demuestre ser inservibles. Modificaciones sólo deben ser 
realizadas un técnico autorizado por Wahoo Fitness. Todas 
las modificaciones o reparaciones no autorizadas anularán la 
garantía. No deje el dispositivo expuesto al calor o frío 
excesivo. Recomendamos este producto que sea instalado 
por un mecánico de bicicletas calificado.

(Japanese) 限定保証
Wahoo Fitness は、この商品について、通常の使用をした
場合、最初に購入の日付から１年間、素材や細工に不具合
が起きないことを保証します。不適切あるいは不条理な使
用や管理、事故、過度な湿度、昆虫、不適切なパッキング、ラ
イティング、電力サージ、不正な加工や改変、細工が原因と
なる場合には保証の対象外です。Wahoo Fitnessの判断に
よって、修理または代替品への交換をします。お客様が送料
を負担する必要がありますが、部品代や手数料については
無料となります。新商品に交換した場合でも、修理調整した
場合でも、保証期間は、最初の購入日を起点とした残りの
日数か、返品から60日間かのうち期間が長い方が適用され
ます。どのような商品に置き換えられた場合でも、Wahoo 
Fitnessの所有物となります。
明示か暗示かや、書面か口頭かを問わず、この限定保証は
、商品性や特定の目的のためのフィットネスに関するどのよ
うな保証も含む、書面化されたあらゆる保証に代わるもの
となります。どのような場合においてもWAHOOフィットネス
が特別な、あるいは偶発的、結果的、間接的な損害に責任
を負うことはありません。除外や一定の金額への法的責任
への制限を認めない地域もありますので、上記の制限や除
外はお客様に適用されない可能性もあります。
保証サービスを受けるためには、Wahoo Fitnessに連絡し
て送り方とRMAトラッキングナンバーを尋ねてください。お
客様のデバイスを送料前払いで返品してください。保証の
対象となることを証明するために必要な最初の購入のレシ
ートも同封の上、パッケージの外側にRMAトラッキングナン
バーを書き、Wahoo Fitnessに送ってください。

注意！
メーカーは、このデバイスへの不正な改変が引き起こすラ
ジオやテレビによる障害については責任を負いません。そう
した改変はユーザーがデバイスを操作する権利を無効とし
ます。
この重要な製品情報ガイドは安全性、お取扱い、法規、保証
情報を含みます。
電池の安全性
Wahoo Fitness製品には、コイン型電池を含んでいるもの
もあります。
電池は子どもの手の届かない所で保管してください
電池は絶対に口に入れないでください。 誤嚥により、化学
熱傷、軟部組織の穿孔、および死亡につながることがあり
ます。重度の火傷は、摂取の2時間以内に発生する可能性
があります。速やかに医師の診察を受けてください。
正しい交換用の電池のみと交換してください。他の電池を
使用すると、火災や爆発の危険をもたらします。
ユーザー交換可能セルを取り除くには、鋭利な工具を使用
しないでください
ユーザーには交換できない電池を取り除こうとしないでく

ださい。
エクササイズプログラムを開始、または修正する前に、主治
医に相談してください。ペースメーカーや他の電子デバイス
を埋め込んでいる場合、心拍センサーを使用する前に主治
医に相談してください。この商品はレクレーション目的の使
用のみを意図しており、医療目的のものではありません。心
拍センサーや他のセンサーは外部ソースによる介入の影響
を受ける場合があります。この商品をナビゲーションソフト
ウェアと使うなら、環境について常に注意を払い、画面上で
固定しないでください。さらに、目的地や他のユーザーイン
プットを出発の前に設定し、常にタスクに注意が払われ、フ
ァシリティーがデバイスではなく活動に向いていることを確
実にしてください。このデバイスにはユーザーが改変できる
部分はなく、修理や改変はWahoo Fitnessによって認めら
れた技術者のみに許されています。不正な改変や修理は保
証を無効とします。デバイスを過度な暑さや寒さにさらした
ままにしないでください。

(Korean) 제한 보증
Wahoo Fitness는 이 제품이 최초 구입일로부터 1년 동안 
일반적인 사용 조건에서 재료 및 기술상의 결함이 없음을 
보증합니다. 잘못되거나 부적절한 사용 또는 관리, 사고, 
과도한 수분, 곤충, 부적절한 포장, 번개, 전원 서지 또는 무단 
변형, 교체 또는 변경으로 인한 결함은 보증하지 않습니다. 
Wahoo Fitness는 고객이 배송비를 부담하는 한, 재량에 따라 
부품비 또는 공임 없이 무료로 제품을 수리하거나 유사한 
제품으로 교체해드립니다. 제품은 신제품, 리퍼 또는 수리 
제품일 수 있으며 최초 구입일로부터 유효한 보증 기간 또는 
반품일로부터 60일 중 긴 기간 동안 보증됩니다. 교체한 모든 
제품은 Wahoo Fitness의 재산이 됩니다.
제한 보증은 상품성의 보증 또는 특정 목적에의 적합성을 
포함하여 명시적 또는 묵시적이든, 서면 또는 구두이든 다른 
서면 보증서를 대신합니다. 어떠한 경우에도 WAHOO 
FITNESS는
특수적, 부수적, 결과적 또는 간접적 손해에 대해 책임을 지지 
않습니다. 일부 지역에서는 책임의 배제 또는 제한에 대한 
제한조건을 허용하지 않으므로 상기 제한조건 또는 
배제조건은 사용자에게 적용되지 않을 수도 있습니다.
보증 서비스를 받으려면 Wahoo Fitness에 배송 방법 및 
RMA 조회 번호를 문의하십시오. 보증 수리를 위해 구입 
증명에 필요한 영수증 원본, 포장 겉면에 적힌 RMA 조회 
번호와 함께 장치를 선불로 Wahoo Fitness로 보내주십시오.

주의! 
제조업체는 이 장비의 무단 변경으로 인한 라디오 또는 TV 
간섭에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 그러한 변경은 사용자가 
장비를 조작할 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.
이 중요 제품 정보 가이드에는 안전 및 취급, 규정 및 보증 
정보가 포함되어 있습니다.
즉시 의학적 조치를 취하세요. 
일부 Wahoo Fitness 제품에는 코인 셀 배터리가 들어 있을 
수 있습니다.
-배터리를 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하세요
-배터리를 절대 입에 넣지 마세요. 삼키면 화학화상, 연조직의 
천공 및 사망에 이를 수 있습니다. 삼킨 후 2시간 내에 심한 
화상이 발생할 수 있습니다. 
배터리는 올바른 교체용 배터리로만 교체하세요. 다른 
배터리를 사용하면 화재와 폭발의 위험이 있습니다. 
사용자가 교체할 수 있는 셀을 제거하기 위해 날카로운 도구를 
사용하지 마세요.
사용자가 교체할 수 없는 배터리를 제거하거나 제거를 
시도하지 마세요.

운동 프로그램을 시작하거나 변경하기 전에 의사와 
상의하십시오. 심박 조율기 또는 체내에 삽입한 전자장치가 
있는 경우, 심박수 센서를 사용하기 전에 의사와 
상의하십시오. 이 제품은 레크리에이션을 위한 제품이며 
의료용이 아닙니다. 심박수 및 기타 측정치는 외부 요인의 
간섭에 영향을 받을 수 있습니다. 이 제품을 내비게이션 
소프트웨어와 함께 사용하는 경우, 항상 주변을 확인하시고 
화면에 시선을 고정하지 마십시오. 또한 장치가 아니라 운전에 
집중할 수 있도록 출발 전에 목적지 및 기타 사용자 설정을 
입력하십시오. 이 장치에는 사용자가 수리할 수 있는 부품이 
없으며 수리/변경은 Wahoo Fitness가 인증한 기술자만 할 
수 있습니다. 무단 변경이나 수리는 보증을 무효화할 수 
있습니다. 장치를 극심한 고온이나 저온에 노출시키지 
마십시오.

(Chinese Simplified) 有限质量保证 
Wahoo Fitness保证该产品自最初购买之日一年里在正常
使用条件下没有材料和工艺方面的缺陷。不包括不当或不
合理的使用或维修、事故、过于潮湿、虫害、包装不当、电击
、电涌或擅自篡改、改造或修改。 Wahoo Fitness将自行决
定维修或更换同级产品，只要客户负责运费，则可提供免
费部件或劳动力。 产品可新品、翻新或翻修，剩余保修期仍
然继续有效，或从退货起60天，以更长时间为准。任何更换
的产品成为Wahoo Fitness的财产。
有限度的保证代替任何其它书面保证，无论明示或暗示的
，书面或口头的，包括适销性或适合特定用途的保证。 在任
何情况下，WAHOO FITNESS承担特殊、偶然、结果性或间
接性损害的责任。一些地方不允许排除或限制法律责任量
，因此上述限制或排除可能对您不适用。
如需获得担保服务，请联系Wahoo Fitness获取运货说明
和RMA追踪编号。退回设备，预付运费以及作为保用期修
理购买证据的原始销售凭单并提供包装外面写的RMA追
踪编号，寄往Wahoo Fitness

注意！
制作商不负责由未授权修改该设备所引起的任何无线电
或电视干扰。上述修改可能导致用户无权操作该设备。
该重要产品信息指南包含安全性和操作处理、管理和保修
信息。
电池安全性
一些Wahoo Fitness产品可能包含纽扣电池。
勿让儿童接触电池
切勿将电池放入口中。 服可能导致化学灼伤、
软组织穿孔以及死亡。在吞下两小时内可能出现严重烧伤  
请立即就医。
只能用正确的可替换电池来更换电池。使用其它电池可能
带来火灾和爆炸风险
勿使用锐利的工具取下用户可替换的电池。
不要取下或试图取下非用户可替换的电池。
开始或更改任何运动项目前，请咨询医生。如果您有起搏
器或身体植入了其他电子装置，请在使用心率传感器前咨
询医生。 该产品旨在仅为疗养利用而设计，不得用于医疗
目的。心率及其他读数可能受外源干扰的影响。如果您利
用导航软件使用该产品，请始终注意环境，请勿一直盯着
屏幕。 此外，在您离开前设置目的地及其他用户输入，以此
确保您的注意力停留在任务上且将您的设施定向到活动
上而不是设备上。该设备不包含用户可维修零件，维修/修
改只能由Wahoo Fitness授权技术人员进行。任何未经授
权的修改或维修将使保修失效。请勿将设备暴露于过热或
过冷的条件下。

(Chinese Traditional) 有限保修
Wahoo Fitness保證該產品自最初購買之日一年裡在正常

使用條件下沒有材料和工藝方面的缺陷。不包括不當或不
合理的使用或維修、事故、過於潮濕、蟲害、包裝不當、閃電
擊、電湧或擅自篡改、改造或修改。 Wahoo Fitness將自行
決定維修或更換同級產品，只要客戶負責運費，則可提供
免費部件或勞動力。 產品可新品、翻新或翻修，剩餘保修期
仍然繼續有效，或從退貨起60天，以更長時間為准。任何更
換的產品成為Wahoo Fitness的財產。
有限度的保證代替任何其它書面保證，無論明示或暗示的

，書面或口頭的，包括適銷性或適合特定用途的保證。 在任
何情況下，WAHOO FITNESS承擔特殊、偶然、結果性或間
接性損害的責任。一些地方不允許排除或限制法律責任量

，因此上述限制或排除可能對您不適用。
如需獲得擔保服務，請聯絡Wahoo Fitness獲取運貨說明
和RMA追蹤編號。退回裝置，預付運費以及作為保用期修
理購買證據的原始銷售憑單並提供包裝外面寫的RMA追
蹤編號，寄往Wahoo Fitness。

注意！
製作商不負責由未授權修改該裝置所引起的任何無線電
或電視干擾。上述修改可能導致使用者無權操作該裝置。
該重要產品資訊指南包含安全性和操作處理、管理和保修
資訊。
電池安全性
一些Wahoo Fitness產品可能包含紐扣電池。
勿讓兒童接觸電池
切勿將電池放入口中。 吞服可能導致化學灼傷、
軟組織穿孔以及死亡。在吞下兩小時內可能出現嚴重燒傷

。 請立即就醫。
只能用正確的可替換電池來更換電池。使用其它電池可能
帶來火災和爆炸風險。
勿使用銳利的工具取下使用者可替換的電池。
不要取下或試圖取下非使用者可替換的電池
開始或更改任何運動專案前，請諮詢醫生。如果您有起搏
器或身體植入了其他電子裝置，請在使用心率感測器前諮
詢醫生。 該產品旨在僅為療養利用而設計，不得用於醫療
目的。心率及其他讀數可能受外源干擾的影響。如果您利
用導航軟體使用該產品，請始終注意環境，請勿一直盯著
螢幕。 此外，在您離開前設定目的地及其他使用者輸入，以
此確保您的注意力停留在任務上且將您的設施定向到活
動上而不是裝置上。該裝置不包含使用者可維修零件，維
修/修改只能由Wahoo Fitness授權技術人員進行。任何未
經授權的修改或維修將使保修失效。請勿將裝置暴露於過
熱或過冷的條件下。
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